
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

NEXTGEN HEALTHCARE INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, is entered into this _____ day of 

__________________, 2022, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter 

called "County," and NEXTGEN HEALTHCARE INC., hereinafter called "Contractor"; 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

      WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for the purpose of providing 
healthcare data interoperability consulting and technology services on March 28, 2017 for the 
term of March 28, 2017 through March 27, 2022, in the amount not to exceed $3,070,644; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an amendment (Amendment One) on February 19, 
2019 to change name from Quality Systems, Inc. to NextGen Healthcare, Inc. 
effective September 6, 2018 and acquire perpetual licenses and s
Connect applications; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an amendment (Amendment Two) on October 29, 
2020 to amend payment terms in the Agreement and add Disentanglement terms to the 
Agreement; and  

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an amendment (Amendment Three) on April 13, 
2022 to adjust the term of the Agreement to end on September 27, 2022; and  

WHEREAS, the parties wish to enter into a fourth amendment to increase the 
total fiscal obligation by $495,185 to an amount not to exceed $3,565,829 and extend the term 
of the Agreement from March 28, 2017 through September 27, 2022 to March 28, 2017 
through June 30, 2023. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGEED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The fifth sentence of Section 3, Payments, of the Agreement is amended to read as
follows: In no event shall ation under this Agreement exceed 
THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-
NINE DOLLARS ($3,565,829).   

2. Section 4, Term, of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:



Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be 
from March 28, 2017, through June 30, 2023. 

3. Supplemental Order Form PG-2022-256978, (rev. 7/12/22), a copy of which is attached 
hereto and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference, is added to cover the 
extended term and additional payments for the subscription fees.

4. These amendments are effective upon execution of this Amendment. All other 
terms and conditions of the Agreement, between County and Contractor, shall remain 
in full force and effect.



 

representatives, affix their respective signatures: 
 
 

For Contractor: NextGen Healthcare, Inc.  
 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

 _______________ 
Date 

  
Contractor Name (please print) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
 
 
  
 
 

By:       
 President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Date:     
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
By:       
Clerk of Said Board 
 
 










