
Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page | 1 

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CCOUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

NEXTGEN HEALTHCARE, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this __________________, 2024, by and between 
the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and NEXTGEN HEALTHCARE, INC., hereinafter 
called "Contractor";  

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for the purpose of providing healthcare data 
interoperability consulting and technology services on March 28, 2017 for the term of  
March 28, 2017 through June 30, 2025, in the amount not to exceed $4,267,282; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into five previous amendments and wish to enter into a sixth 
amendment to the Agreement to increase the County�s total fiscal obligation by $854,428 to an 
amount not to exceed $5,121,710. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The fifth sentences of Section 3, Payments of the Agreement is amended to read as follows.

In no event shall County�s total fiscal obligation under this agreement exceed FIVE MILLION ONE 
HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS ($5,121,710). 

2. Supplemental Order Form PG-2024-289957, (rev. 4/4/2024), a copy of which is attached hereto and
incorporated into the Agreement by this reference, is added to address the terms of the extended
term and additional payments for the Support and SaaS subscription fees.

3. These amendments are effective upon execution of this Amendment. All other terms and conditions
of the Agreement between County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

June 11



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page | 2 

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement�s terms, the parties, by their duly authorized 
representatives, affix their respective signatures: 

For Contractor:  NextGen Healthcare, Inc. 

_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

_______________ 
Date 

___________________________ 
Contractor Name (please print) 

For County: 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

By:   
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 

Date: 

ATTEST: 

By:   
Clerk of Said Board 

June 11, 2024

Resolution No. 080414

spurewal
Stamp

spurewal
Stamp










